s pocowzs s bbb ek | CIAL C WIWI)IIIY

BY LSI TITLE AL AN ACCOMMVODATION
ONLY. ITHAS NOT BEIN #XAMINED AS

I

UPON THE TITLE. RH&P Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00

Investor Loan # 0902808300

Karen A.Yarbrough
Ceok County Recorder of Deeds

After Recording Return To: Date: 02/25/2014 03:07 PM Pg: 1 of

LPS DEFAULTTITLE & CLOSING
20 L CAMINO BEAL

This document was prepared by

Fia O e s .
M‘DC(;,R BD / [Space Above This Line For Recording Data

RVINE, CAG2ECD

MGrTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(For Loans Not Held in Securitization Trusts)

Borrower ("I"):" Dariusz Lis and Anra Lis

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Capital-One, N.A. : 0411712008
Date of first lien mortgage, deed_of trust, or ecu[ity d ed £Mongage") and Note ("Note”): 7
Loan Number: 0902808300 Cik D‘g‘. 7)!—%‘.091 VAR

Property Address (“Property”): 822 E Charles. 5t,-Arlington Heights, L 60004

Legal Description: SEE SCHEDULE “A" HERETZ AND MADE A PART HEREOF

PIN U5 20 - 20004 - oo

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true i 2ll material respects, then this mortgage loan
modification agreement (“Agreement"} will, as set forth in” Saction 3, amend and supplement (1} the
Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the #origage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given 2/them.in Loan Documents,

| understand that after i sign and return two copies of this Agreement to tHe-Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement wili not take effect unjegstha preconditions set forth
in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A, | am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default dpaer the Loan
Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liguid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. The Property has not been condemned:

C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D. | have provided documentation for all income that ! receive (and | understand that | am
not required 1o disclose child support or alimony unless ! chose to rely on such income
when requesting to qualify for the Capital One Mortgage Loan Moadification program
(“Program”)};

E. Under penaity of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct:

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, | will do

so; and

1 . i .
If mare than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred toas "i." For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “I"} shall include the plural {such as "we") and vice versa where appropriate.

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - (rev. 10/10) {rage 1 of 8 pages)




1405617039 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan
Workout Plan. ‘
H. I'was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of

the Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that
any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents
will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the Lender wilt have all
of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B. The Lzan Documents will not be maodified unless and until (i) | receive from the Lender a
copy o7 this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined in/Swction 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or Lound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one
of the requirements under this Agreement.

3 The Modification. if my regresentations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically becume modified on January 1, 2014 (the *Modification Effective
Date") and all unpaid late chargas that remain unpaid will be waived. | understand that if | have
failed to make any payments as a'orzcondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial
period plan, this modification will nct tale effect. The first modified payment will be due on
January 1, 2014. A portion of each moniny pavment will include payments for property taxes and
hazard insurance payment which will be held/in escrow.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: 12/01/2053.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will includ< all amounts and arrearages that will be
past due as of the Modification Effective Date (incluciig unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, *Unpaid
Amounts”} less any amounts paid to the Lender but noi-previously credited to my Loan.
The new principal balance of my Note will be $1,037,035.75 (i7e-"New Principal Balance").
l'understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts (0.the. outstanding principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the inter=st rate in effect under
this Agreement. | also understand that this means interest will now-accrue on the unpaid
Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which would 1ot hanpen without
this Agreement.

C. 390,980.50 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Ealance”)
and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Crincipal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing
Principal Balance” and this amount is $646,055.25. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will begin to
accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of December 1, 2013 and the first new
monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on January 1, 2014,
My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

THIS BOCOUMENT 15 FILED FOR RECORD
BY LS TITLE AS AN ACCOMMGDATION
ONLY. IT HAS NOT BEEN EXAMINED AS

TOITS EXECUTION OR AST
: TOIT
UPON THE TITLE, I

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - {rev. 10110} (page 2 of 8 pages)



1405617039 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Years Interest Interest Rate Monthiy Estimated Total Payment Number of
Rate Change Date | Principal and | Monihly Monthly Begins On | Monthly
Interest Escrow Payment* Fayments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount™
1-5 2.000% 12/01/2013 $1,956.42 $641.90 $2,598.32, | 01/01/2014 | 60
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically
5 3.000% 12/01/2018 $2,272.91 May adjust May adjust | 01/01/2019 | 12
periodically | periodically
7 4.000% 12/01/2019 $2,606.97 May adjust May adjust 01/01/2020 | 12
periodically | periodically
3-40 4.275% 12/01/2020 $2,735.35 May adjust May adjust | 01/01/2021 396
periodically | periodically

“The escrew yayments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable faw and
therefore my towai-monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms-in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including-but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest
rate.

I understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimum monthly payment optio(, ‘he interest-only or any other payment options will no
longer be offered and that the mont!iy payments described in the above payment schedule
for my modified loan will be the minimum \payment that will be due each month for the
remaining term of the loan. My modified-'o2a will not have a negative amortization feature
that would allow me to pay less than the inteiest due resulting in any unpaid interest to be
added to the outstanding principal balance.

I will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of *ie Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Docurments, then in the event of
defauit under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate
set forth in Section 3.C.

I'agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amour'ts sill owed under
the Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date | sell or transfer & iwzvest in the
Property, (ii} the date | pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, o/ 4ii}.the new
Maturity Date.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A.

That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (i) the borrower
and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the
divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation
under the Loan Documents); or (jii) the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period
Plan or Workout Plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents inciuding my agreement to make all

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - {rev. 10/10) {page 3 of 8 pages)




1405617039 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all
other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

. To the extent an escrow account was not created in the original Loan Documents, the

following provisions of this Section 4.D shall apply. | will pay to Lender on the day payments
are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in
full, a sum (the “Funds’) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents:
(d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the
payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
esciowed. These items are called "Escrow ltems.” | shall promptly furnish to Lender all
nelces of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow
ltems unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems.
Lender'may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any
time. Ary cuch waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay
directly, whea and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment
of Funds has beern waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such . p2yinent within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to
make such payments and.to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If | am obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly,
pursuant to a waiver, and I'iaii o pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loai Sosuments and this Agreement and pay such amount and |
shall then be obligated to repay to Lander any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, upon such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts,
that are then required under this Section 4.0

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funas in en amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under th¢ Xeal Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amausi a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the besis bf current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwiss in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insu‘ed by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Fundsto pay the Escrow
items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge rie for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying ‘he Escrow
ltems, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permité Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires
interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account
to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. I there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shail notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall
pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA,
but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in E8Crow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and | shall pay to
Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in
no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - (rev. 10/10) (page 4 of 8 pages)



1405617039 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

refund to me any Funds held by Lender. This Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's
waiver as to payment of Escrow ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed 1o be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the
Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly
modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and | will be bound by, and will comply with, all of
the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

G. Thaiyas of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Decuments, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediatz_nayment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not
exercisehio_cption If state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such
option as of the date of such safe or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall
give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notic<-is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Fffective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Legn, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my property
as permitted under the Garn St.Geimain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or
transferee of the Property will not be fermitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the
Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agremzant may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a
buyer or transferee of the Property.

I That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if ariy pravision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessmento7a penalty for full or partial prepayment
of the Note, such provision is null and void.

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any (tle endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) thai are necessary or required by
the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgags !San is in first lien position
and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any wircumstance and not
withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Ler'dar does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination pgreement(s), then
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification Effe.ctive Date and
the Agreement will be null and void.

K. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary (o either {i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement: or (ii) correct the termis and
conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. | understand
that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no
legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the
terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will
not be modified by this Agreement, and | wiil not be eligible for a modification under the
program.

L. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS”) is a separate corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the loan has been
registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in the
mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and
assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, inciuding, but not
limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of
Lender including, but not fimited to, releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - {rev. 10M10) (page 5 of 8 pages}




UNOFFICIAL COPY

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my
name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment
histary, and information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand and
consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan
and this Modification Agreement by Lender to (a) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer
that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s); and (b) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. | agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the
loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to execute,
acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems
necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me
against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender
requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver
the Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such
replacemant

0. Notwithstanaing anything in this Agreement the contrary, if | have filed a bankruptcy petition
and there is eitne! zn "automatic stay” in effect in my bankruptey case, or if | have received a
discharge of my pcisonal liability for the obligation identified in this agreement, Lender may
not and does not intend to-pursue collection of that obligation from me personally. If these
circumstances apply, this Acreement is not intended as a demand for payment from me
personally. Unless the Banl rupicy Court has ordered otherwise, however, Lender continues
to retain whatever rights it holas’inithe Property.

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agresinent.

N
@ :7, - ]/Q/IUW‘_{O_/L{ (Seal)

Lender Dariusz Lis
By: ?’D‘*( ¢ CmW‘FDVd [2f/ 7/ L0y 3
‘ 5. BD . \ -, Date’

Date
( %}’Z//ﬁ % (Sean

Anna Lis

/2/) 7//020/3

Date /

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

THIS DOCUMENT IS FILED FOR RECORD
BY L5351 TITLE AS AN ACC OMMODATION
ONLY. 1T A4S MOT BEEN EXAMINED AS
TO ITS EXECUTION QR AS TO 1TS EFFECT

UPGN THE TITLE.

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - (rev. 10/10) (page 6 of 8 pages)




1405617039 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Texas

County of Collin

This instrument was acknowledged before me on [2 ) E’O“\?) byYZOL{\ Q‘, O\@ A {‘D ﬂjﬁf

Capital One, N.A. a corporation, on behalf of said corporation.

Notary Public's Signature SN ROSE § BERG g

My Commission Expires  §
March 16, 2016 ?

STATE OF ILLINCIS,
County ss:

\ -
, CRpm A SOV 5 Notary Public in and for said country and state do hereby

certify that, Dariusz Lis 2ad @&nna Lis, personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s)
subscribed to the foregoing insirument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that
he/shefthey signed and delivered thi= said instrument as hisfher/their free and voluntary act, for the uses and

purposes therein set forth.

e
Given under my hand and official seal, this 1/ k day of M’CGM% &7 <ol _

My Commission Expires: / _/’_\
— |

o 5|30

Notary Public

“OFFICIAL SEAL" 5
32 0!NA DOLEGLD §
&
4
{

NOTARY FU2L.C, STATE OF ILLINOIS
| MY COMMISSION E¢IRES MAY 30, 2014
B o i i e

1 ot P M- 1

THiS DOCUMENT 15 FILED FOR RECORD
BY LI TITLE AS AN ACCOMMODATION
ONLY. T HAS NOT BEEN EXAMINED AS
TO IS EXECUTION OR AS TO ITS KEFFECT
UPON THE TITLE.,

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — (rev. 10/10) (page 7 of 8 pages}

T S A TGN L e o R A 1 e s i

CeE e,



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Schedule A

Lot 101 in C.A. Goetz's Arlington Heights Gardens, being a Subdivision in the Northeast 1/_4 of Section
20, Township 42 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principat Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FILED FOR RECORD
BY L5I TYTLE AS AN ACCOMMOGDATION
ONLY. F1 HAS NOT BEEN EXAMINED AS
TOITS EXECUTION QR AS TO TS BEFFECT
UPONTHE TITLE,

CAPITAL ONE MORTGAGE LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - (rev. 10/10) (page 8 of 8 pages)



